This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

# The Black Vault



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

**Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com** 

# MATERIAL COMMETTEE ON ASSASSINGUIS STATE ACCEPTERS DEGREE

		Makidayadi danaha 1990. a. agalaran sayan Masana adi barraha fi gibi dipidi di 1990-ayilda (1990-ayilda (1990-	ingileras allipiti kerusa arabi di akada madalisi salika dipagdi	ALL HE WAS AND	<u> </u>
CLUSIVE DAT	ES: <u>5 Au</u>	B 1975 - 30 S	er 1972	arran (14.0 cyrill rejesiyy dalah dalah dalah i	
USTODIAL UNI	T/LOCATION: Q	8 1975 - 30 Se Personal	<i>.</i>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	ROO	N: 5E /3	·	a-ag-gamen eastpoppering-eth-att	
eletions, if	AW:		and was the control of the control o	w. v. <u> </u>	Armontological Ing. Williams and the American
			andronomenta and a second construction of the se	·	Dia appahan <sup>ian</sup> sala <sub>t</sub> a salata kap <sup>an</sup> ka appanjahanya salatanga salatanga salatanga salatanga salatanga salatang
	Angle-fit spe-spe-se-sittle-spe-spe-	urbergerlading-silver-er-selvereter-flendagstor-ag-eff er-paraget-reggs-rann-serve-er-		and the second s	
DATE	DATE RETURNED	REVIEWED BY (PRINT NAME)	Ri	STGNATURE NIEWING OF	OF THE STATE OF TH
	Carpinga — American mayiri da ayaan ka aa aa ah aa			drags schippedragsmay Addition	Synther and Property Billion of the control temper on and
				Manager of the same of the sam	
				and the second s	
	and the control of the latter of the control of the latter of the control of the	er Spaniskiskis mare i egyptive 1999 gg egypte grant gjant op dysjen op dysjen yn de gyf y dy'n gan egypte gyn			
	• 12-44	· ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	erren aueraturggadaggyegeregeregeretaathka v.a orie			trans the second se	-
	- Sar-Martine reggins sautolise arthropies on advisor-		and the second s	The Standistance of the Santagaran and the Santagar	**************************************
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·····o-, brogades un Midwig Count	
	Marine - Marin - more an apparatement and the apparate of the second	and the second of the second o	·		Andrewson and anti-special section of the section o
	and the state of t				all all and the control of the contr



Office of Personnel P.O. Box 1925 Washington, D.C. 20013

12 SEP

Mr. David E. Murphy 1837 Forest Villa Lanc McLean, Virginia 22101

Pear Mr. Murphy:

The Director has recently completed the annual review of the Agency's consultants to determine those consultant contracts which are to be renewed for FY 1978. He has advised me that your contract is among those which will not be renewed. Accordingly, your contract will be terminated upon its expiration date of 30 September 1977.

We are grateful to you for the contribution you have mude to our work, and we wish to express our appreciation for your service as a consultant for the past two years.

Sincerely,

F. W. M. Janney Director of Personnel

Distribution:

Orig - Adse

1 - D/Pers

1 - AO/DCI

1- CFD Subj Filo

1 - Cru Chrono

or/ord/\_\_\_\_\_\_:7841:pj 9 Sep 77 8 648 57 days 676 3.25428 10,54460 1/ling 177 1,371 12 30 Ayt. Mr. David E. Murphy 1537 Porest Villa Lane McLean, Virginia 22101

Dear Mr. Murphy:

We have recently completed an annual review of our consultant requirements and would like to renew our relationship with you for the period 1 July 1976 through 30 September 1977. Enclosed is a contract in duplicate. Please sign and date both copies of the contract and return them to me at your earliest convenience. A stamped, self-addressed envelope is enclosed.

We appreciate your cooperation and assistance and look forward to your continued association with us.

Sincerely,

/s/ Director of Personnel

Enclosures: A/S

n 10-7

		NOTIFICATION	OF PERSO	NNEL ACTION	ON	
	ODERWINDENNAS		<del>- Add Addisonog To 13 a gainining Ada</del>		er e	G.D:10/08/77
T NATURE OF PERSONNELL CUNTRACT EXI	41,14794	Be abling and distributions of the Publishmen major for	40,1	PA TR	CARBON OF FRANKING	EPENO (A)
6 PUNDS	V 10 V	V IO CI	7, 148	LAND NSCA	ELPIPE CLARTE	CALAUROPHY
U ORGANIZATIONAL DISK	CF TO V	Croc		13-1000	AC STATION	
AATAUNAL	ing E Intelligen	CE CAPILE	l	HSTRICT	of Cucombia.	U.S.A.
			at			
TI, POSITION TITLE	anguage de resultante parties p	The second section with the second section sec		STION HIMMIN		ESIGNATION
NATIONAL I	HILL UPP	S OCCUPATIONAL'S		N I L. P	17. SATARY OF RATE	cog:
(INIMMI)	P 62 62 62 62 62	\$141US IN	UEMATIL		age, que egg ete den aco as em	6011: 022117
EIRTH DATE: CITIZENSHIP: TYPE RETIREM FEGLI: INELI PAY BASIS: D	US/BÎKÎM GÎNLÊ GÎNLÊ	PREV. COVI PREV. COVI AVE IMPI ( INTRACT IN	COMP: HU   SERVI     CAMA]   U	SriffLid) 57 - 57 57 - 57	NO. DEPENDI ED SÉRVICE CUI ALLUNE N. FER ALL TASK LIMI /L THUE U.	AN: 1: 0155
TAX STAFF: N TRAVEL: NEN TOME LEAVE: 1 LEGISL PAY: 1 STEP INURS: 1	FEU LA: FEU LA: UP> EA: UIFFER. V PA. Klur	.815/cL161i	BILITIES. STATE HUUSI TÄRSEL ALLUM	ALLUMANI LAMP: NG: N   CLAUSE:	STATE 4 PUST_REGA FUST_REGATE FAR STORES TO THE	L: N
PAA CUDE: SFN: 0031454	18 ARS		April 1	-	MUDE:	
				-		
igte: Tiems f	KECEUED EY	AN ASTENT			WOOD DAIR	
age (Mariana), reseasing from the early Prince of the first specific support		SCHMIDNE OR	Oints Aurit	THEATUN	والمراقبة	

PCIEM 113039

Use Previous

SECRET

183 MAP (# 1 Ct BY 001627)

£6 51

In priced 11 Hay, Through 8 May 1976 - dynot point In pried I July to 10 May 1876 Sayrel corned and luan ford 8 300.00

Total for 11/8/15 to 10/8/14 would be = \$11,231.84. on over payment of \$3, 143 84

There for a go with proposal as submitted by George Selling 1 Valy 1977 65 Centrait Comp date - Suggest That

duration is to Soft 1929 - in effect Kreping Cultury In Synchron Zution will 6 form.

Chack would preser only for continuation from they .

To 30 Sept 1977 paying for sources during this priced clark son a together on a par day tower.

Blue go day). This committee recycly 50 days or 84484.

Michigan K was to be extended beyond This date Then The annual Continy would be reduced by The above amount.

Olack - decessed with George and how to agreement the this intersect is that somewhere I be made about the this certain the Certain \$15.570 will come a 15 months point if appropriately to 30 dept and if appropriately a year beginn

Mr. David Z. Hurphy

Doar Mr. Murphy:

APPROVED:

Reference is made to your contract with the United States Government as represented by the Contracting Officer, effective 1 July 1976, as amended.

Effective 1 July 1977 paragraph one entitled "Fee" is amended for the purpose of establishing said date as the initial, annual, effective date of reference during your current and succeding contractual terms for computing your total cumulative income within specific contractual ceiling limitations, as required by Agency policy and regulations pertaining to the rehirs of analitants. Specifically your total earnings initiating from 1 July 1977 continuing through the current terminal date of this agreement, is 30 September 1977, and any extension of an additional year thereafter, cannot for such total period exceed the cumulative amount of \$15,570.

All other terms and conditions of the contract, as amanded, remain in full force and effect.

UNITED STATES COVERNMENT

BY /8/

Contracting Officer

David E. Murpay

WITHESS:

OFFICIAL ROUTING SLIP  TO NAME AND ADDRESS DATE INSTITUTE  1 DD/Pers/SP 2 JUN 1977  2 DD/Pers 2 JUN 1977  3 D/Pers 4 C/CPD 5 D/Pers 4 C/CPD 5 PREPARE REPLY PREPARE REPLY RECOMMENDATION RECOMMENT FILE RETURN SIGNATURE  Remarks: Recommend D/Pers approval of the attached request from the AO/DCI to authorize compensation in the amount of \$15,570 in the consultant contract of Mr. David E. Murphy from 1 Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77 Because of the transition quarter in 1976, consultant contracts were written for the period. I'm 20-13 in speaking of the 90% rule states that "total remaneration paid to an individual during a contract year may not exceed 90% of the current salary and grade" Thus, we can consider a new contract year may not exceed 90% of the current salary and grade" Thus, we can consider a new contract year beginning for July 77: The \$15,570 FREETS the 90% rule.  FOLD HERE TO RETURN TO SENDER  FROM: NAME ADDRESS AND PROSE NO.  C/CPD/OP S E 65 Mg 7841 [M] JUN 77.  ENCLASSITED [COSPIDE STATE]  FOLD HERE TO RETURN TO SENDER  FROM: NAME ADDRESS AND PROSE NO.  C/CPD/OP S E 65 Mg 7841 [M] JUN 77.  ENCLASSITED [COSPIDE STATE]			ت باداده بسیدهاست.		NILL	· /	SECRET
DD/Pers 2 JUN 1977  DD/Pers 2 JUN 1977  C PRE 1947  DO/Pers 2 JUN 1977  C PRE 1947  C/CPD/OP 5 JUN 1977  DIRECT REFLY PREPARE REPLY RECOMMENDATION  DIRECT REFLY PREPARE REPLY RECOMMENDATION  SIGNATURE  RECOMMENT FILE RETURN CONCURRENCE INFORMATION SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND SIGNATURE  1 JUL 77 through 30 Sep 77 Recause of the transition quarter in 1976, consultant contracts were written for the period  1 Jul 76 through 30 Sep 77, a fifteen month period.  IR 20-13 in speaking of the 90% rule states that "total remuneration paid to an individual during a contract year may not exceed 90% of the current salary and grade" Thus, we can consider a new contract year beginning for Jul 77: The \$15,570 recets the 90% rule.  FOLD MERE TO RETURN TO SENDER  FROM: MAME ADDRESS AND PROPER DATE  C/CPD/OP 5 E 65 Skys 7841 (ML 1Jun 77)		OFF	CIAL ROUI	INC	S S	LIP	
DD/Pers  DD/Pers  C/CPD  DD/Pers  C/CPD  DORECT REFLY  PREPARE REPLY  RECOMMEND  SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND  CONCURRENCE  INTORNATION  SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND  SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND  RECOMMEND  SIGNATURE  PROPER  P	70	NAME AN	O ADDRESS		T	DATE	EJALTINI
DD/Pers    D/Pers   Direct Refly   PREPARE REPLY	l 	DD/Pers/SP	n jedding o'ny system og gyer system græn er over	2	Jui	N 1977	16
ACTION DIRECT REFLY PREPARE REPLY APPROVAL DISPATCH RECOMMENDATION COMMENT FILE RETURN CONCURRENCE INFORMATION SIGNATURE  Recommend D/Pers approval of the attached request from the AO/DCI to authorize compensation in the amount of \$15,570 in the consultant contract of Mr. David E. Murphy from 1 Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77 Because of the transition quarter in 1976, consultant contracts were written for the period IJul 76 through 30 Sep 77, a fifteen month period. IR 20-13 in speaking of the 90% rule states that "total remaineration paid to an individual during a contract year may not exceed 90% of the current salary and grade" Thus, we can consider a new contract year beginning f. Jul' 77.: The \$15,570 meets the 90% rule.  FOLD HEHE TO RETURN TO SENDER FROM: NAME ADDRESS AND PROOF NO DATE  C/CPD/OP 5 E 65 Mgs 7841 (Mil 1Jun77)	2	DD/Pers	2 JUN 1077		1		11/1
ACTION  ACTION  ACTION  APPROVAL  COMMENT  CONCURRENCE  RECOMMENT  CONCURRENCE  RECOMMEND  RETURN  SIGNATURE  RECOMMEND  ATT Through 30 Sep 77  Recause of the transition quarter in 1976, consultant contracts were written for the period  1 Jul 76 through 30 Sep 77, a fifteen month period.  IR 20-13 in speaking of the 90% rule states that  "total remaneration paid to an individual during a contract year may not exceed 90% of the current salary and grade"  Thus, we can consider a new contract year beginn the f Jul' 77.: The \$15,570 meets the 90% rule.  FOLD HEHE TO RETURN TO SENDER  FROM: NAME ADDRESS AND PROME NO DATE  C/CPD/OP 5 E 65 Mgs 7841 (M) 1 Jun 77	3	D/Pers	-	<b>Z</b>	JU:	· 1411 -	丁
ACTION DIRECT REFLY PREPARE REPLY APPROVAL OUSPATCH RECOMMENDATION RETURN SIGNATURE  RECOMMENT FILE RETURN SIGNATURE  RECOMMENT FILE RETURN SIGNATURE  RECOMMENDE INFORMATION SIGNATURE  RECOMMENDE SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  1 Jul 76 the attached request from the ADD STORY TO THE STORY	4	C/CPD	name of the State			********	
ACTION DIRECT REFLY PREPARE REPLY APPROVAL OUSPATCH RECOMMENDATION COMMENT FILE RETURN CONCURRENCE INFORMATION SIGNATURE  Recommend D/Pers approval of the attached request from the AO/DCI to authorize compensation in the amount of \$15,570 in the consultant contract of Mr. David E. Murphy from 1 Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77 Because of the transition quarter in 1976, consultant contracts were written for the period.  Jul 76 through 30 Sep 77, a fifteen month period. Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  December 1976  Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  December 1976  Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  December 1976  Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  December 1976  Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  December 1976  Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  December 1976  Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77  Jul 78 through 30 Sep 77  Jul 78 through 30 Sep 77  Jul 78 through 30 Sep	5		يوني الإسمالية الإسمالية ( الإسمالية الإسمالية الإسمالية الإسمالية الإسمالية الإسمالية الإسمالية الإسمالية الإ الإسمالية الإسمالية	PAR TOUR			
Recommended Disparch Reform Reform Concurrence Information Signature  Recommend Disparch Reform Signature  Recommend Disparch Reform Signature  Recommend Disparch Reform Signature  Recommend Disparch Signature  Recommend Disparch Reform Signature  Recommend Disparch Reform Signature  Recommend Disparch Signature  Recommend Disparch Signature  From the AO/DCI to authorize compensation in the amount of \$15,570 in the consultant contract of Mr. David E. Murphy from 1 Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77 Because of the transition quarter in 1976, consultant contracts were written for the period 1 Jul 76 through 30 Sep 77, a fifteen month period. IR 20-13 in speaking of the 90% rule states that "total remuneration paid to an individual during a contract year may not exceed 90% of the current salary and grade" Thus, we can consider a new contract year beginning for July 77.: The \$15,570 meets the 90% rule.  FOLD HERE TO RETURN TO SENDER  FROM: NAME ADDRESS AND PROSE NO. DATE  C/CPD/OP 5 E 65 Mgs 7841 (MIL 1Jun 77)	6		gayana yagga, agang wana emana emananteri sananda engare ya				
Remarks:  Recommend D/Pers approval of the attached request from the AO/DCI to authorize compensation in the amount of \$15,570 in the consultant contract of Mr. David E. Murphy from 1 Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77 Because of the transition quarter in 1976, consultant contracts were written for the period 1 Jul 76 through 30 Sep 77, a fifteen month period. IR 20-13 in speaking of the 90% rule states that "total remuneration paid to an individual during a contract year may not exceed 90% of the current salary and grade" Thus, we can consider a new contract year beginning f. Jul' 77.: The \$15,570 meets the 90% rule.  FOLD HERE TO RETURN TO SENDER  FROM: NAME ADDRESS AND PLOSE NO. DATE  C/CPD/OP 5 E 65 Mgs. 7841 (ML 1Jun77.)			and the same of th	γ		4	
Remarks:  Recommend D/Pers approval of the attached request from the AO/DCI to authorize compensation in the amount of \$15,570 in the consultant contract of Mr. David E. Murphy from 1 Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77 Recause of the transition quarter in 1976, consultant contracts were written for the period 1 Jul 76 through 30 Sep 77, a fifteen month period. IR 20-13 in speaking of the 90% rule states that "total remaneration paid to an individual during a contract year may not exceed 90% of the current salary and grade" Thus, we can consider a new contract year beginning f. Jul' 77.: The \$15,570 meets the 90% rule.  FOLD HERE TO RETURN TO SENDER  FROM: NAME ADDRESS AND PLOSE NO. DATE  C/CPD/OP 5 E 65 Mgs 7841 (ML 1Jun77)			and the second s			\$	ENDATION
Recommend D/Pers approval of the attached request from the AO/DCI to authorize compensation in the amount of \$15,570 in the consultant contract of Mr. David E. Murphy from 1 Jul 77 through 30 Sep 77 Recause of the transition quarter in 1976, consultant contracts were written for the period 1 Jul 76 through 30 Sep 77, a fifteen month period. IR 20-13 in speaking of the 90% rule states that "total remuneration paid to an individual during a contract year may not exceed 90% of the current salary and grade" Thus, we can consider a new contract year beginning f Jul' 77.: The \$15,570 meets the 90% rule.  FOLD HERE TO RETURN TO SENDER  FROM: NAME ADDRESS AND PROME NO. DATE  C/CPD/OP 5 E 65 Mgs 7841 [Mil 1Jun 77]							nr
FOLD HERE TO RETURN TO SENDER FROM: MAME ADDRESS AND PHONE NO DATE  C/CPD/OP 5 E 65 Mgs 7841 (ML 1/un77)	Rec	commend D/Pers	approval of	the	ati	tached	request
######################################	Red fro and Mr. Bed sull 1 IR "to a c sull con	commend D/Pers om the AO/DCI o	to authorize on the consoly from 1 Juransition quasivere writte 30 Sep 77, a cing of the 9 on paid to a may not exceed the following for t	comultivity of the control of the co	pensant 7 th r ir or t ftec rule odiv 03 c	sation contri brough 1976, the per en mont state vidual of the consid	in the act of 30 Sep 77, con- riod th period. es that during current ler a new
C/CPD/OP 5 E 65 Mgs 7841 (NV L 1/mp77	Red fro and Mr. Bed sull 1 IR "to a c sull con	commend D/Persom the AO/DCI of \$15,570. David E. Murrause of the tiltant contracts [ul 76 through 20-13 in speak tal remuneration tract year mary and grade. It act year begits the 90% rul	to authorize in the consoly from 1 Juransition quasivers writte 30 Sep 77, a cing of the 9 on paid to a may not exceed in the firm the following for the firm the following for the following fo	ultaries fill of a fill of	pensant 7 th r ir frec rule rule stan i 1 T	sation contra arough 1 1976, the per en monte state vidual of the consid he \$15	in the act of 30 Sep 77, con- riod th period. es that during current ler a new
	Red fro and Mr. Bed sull 1.3 IR "to a c sull con	commend D/Pers om the AO/DCI om the AO/DCI om the Sis,570 David E. Murp cause of the ti ltant contracts ful 76 through 20-13 in speak otal remunerati contract year m ary and grade. it act year beg ts the 90% rul	to authorize in the consoly from 1 Juransition quasition quasition quasition of the 9 on paid to a may not excee Thus, innific f Jul'e.	ultil 7 rtein fei 0% in ir d 90 we 0	pensant 7 th r ir or t ftec rule andiv i I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	sation contra arough 1 1976, the per en monte state vidual of the consid he \$15	in the act of 30 Sep 77, con- riod th period. es that during current ler a new 570
	Recefred and Mr. Becsul 1 Jan 11 Jan 11 Jan 12 Jan 12 Jan 13 Jan 14 Jan 15 Jan	commend D/Pers om the AO/DCI o	to authorize on the consoly from 1 Juransition quasis were writte 30 Sep 77, a sing of the 9 on paid to a bay not exceed in the first from the following for	commultivities of the community of the c	pensant 7 th r ir or t ftec rule andiv i I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	sation contra arough 1976, the peren monte state yidual of the considual in \$15	in the act of 30 Sep 77, con- riod th period. es that during current ler a new 570

## ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

2 7 MAY: 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR: Director of Personnel

SUBJECT

: Consultant Contract - Mr. David E. Murphy

1. Mr. David E. Murphy, a retired Agency annuitant, is currently serving in the National Intelligence Office, under a consultant contract which covers the period 1 July 1976 through 31 September 1977. Due to the need for his services on a priority NIO project, he has already earned the maximum fee allowable under the terms of his contract (\$15,570) for the number of days worked since 1 July 1976. Mr. Murphy is aware of this salary limitation and has agreed to continue to serve without compensation as needed by NIO only through 30 June 1977, one year from the effective date of his contract.

2. Provided it is legally permissible, it is requested that Mr. Murphy's contract be amended to begin a new contract year, for pay purposes, effective 1 July 1977, in order that he may be compensated for services rendered from that date.

APPROVED: \*\*\*

Director of Personnel

2 JUN 10.

Date

\*\*\* With the proviso that if Mr. Murphy's consultant contract is extended beyond 30 September 1977, the compensation paid from 1 July 1977 through 30 September 1977 is deducted from the amount authorized in the contract effective 1 October 1977 in order to conform to the 90% rule of HR 20-13.

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mr. David E. Murphy

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Effective 27 Pebruary 1977 your consultant contract, effective 1 July 1976, is amended by deleting paragraph 3 in its entirety and substituting the following new paragraph 3:

3. Pee. In full consideration for your service as an intermittent consultant, you will be paid a fee calculated at the daily rate of \$168.96. Said fees shall not exceed a total of \$15,570 under this contract.

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

Witness the following signatures and seals.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

BY:	/8/	21 APR 77
Vale	Contracting Officer	Date
BY:	15/	21 @ APR 77
	David E. Murphy	Date
	Social Security Number	

5 April 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR:	Chief, Contract Personnel Division, OP	
FROM :	Administrative Officer, DCI	
SUBJECT :	Contract Amendment - Messrs.	_
It is reque	sted that the contracts for Messrs.	
and Murphy be an	ended to increase the maximum fee allowable	
as authorized by	the new General Schedule rates effective	
27 February 1977	•	
		1
	Administrative Officer/DCI	==
APPROVED:		
Director of Pers	e Any 77	
Director of Perm	mmel Date	

ADMINISTRATIVE-INTERNAL USE ONLY

PZRS 77\_ 77/

ADMINISTRATIVE -- INTERNAL USE ONLY

28 March 1977

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division, OP
SUBJECT : Contract Amendment - Mr. David E. Kurphy

It is requested that the contract for Mr. David E.

Murphy be amended to increase the daily rate of compensation

from \$138.48 to \$168.96. It is further requested that this

amendment be effective retroactive to 27 February 1977.

Administrative Officer, DCI

APPROVED:

Director of Personnel

29 was 77

Atomic Buches - northwest from Ober

SECRET (When filled In)

l'	•	•	NOT	IEICATION O	F PERSONNEL	ACTION			
*		·	1901	III CATION O	FERSONNEL	ACTION.			
1 MEINT NOWELL	7 MAJ	(HODIMIZED IZAD PA	/						
		DOV BALL	. :	÷				esi talisa	11.12
3 HATURE OF PERSONNIL	ACTION	PRY DAVID	<u> </u>		4 teleClint Date	15 (1786)	es of Instolntal	RLu: UT.	/ 1 / / 1 / 1
CUNTRACT E	XT i	NS LON			ING. CA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AL INSTALLS	DLPUNÖ	(8)
			-		10/101		PLOUAK-D	ANAL L	
<b>A</b>	Х	'A 10 A		V 19 (1	. J JAN AND NSCA		B (X CP OF-ER LEGAL	AUTHORITY	
A FUNDS	,	CI TO Y		(1 10 (1	213-10				
. CEGANIZATIONAL DESIG	HATIONS	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	10 LOCATION OF ON		<u> </u>		
DEL DIRLE	TUK	ALL			D151R1	(4) - Ei-	CULCABIA	USA	· · · · ·
NATIUNA	1. 1	RIELLIGEN	Ch of	FFILL					
		:				•			
	•			٠		ajare.			
II Position littl	<del></del>	7		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	12. POSITION NUMBER	-:-	OF DIVIN RIPED CO	GNATION	
•							l		
TRATITIONAL					Nich		UN	are the December of the Control of t	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
18 (EASTER ATION SCHOOL	£ (65, 1)	s, etc j	115 000	PATIONAL WESTS	16 GRADE AND SIEP		TAR 80 TRAILE, TE	145 + *	
(INTRABI	ì	i k.l.	1	132.05	LE A		1. 1 :. 4	#4.54 (ef.5.1,1	.131171
R RIMARN			The water states the	US ANTONIA			4		
regul: Inci rat basib: rat basib: rat basib: rat basib: rat basib: rat basib: rat basib: rat lat basib: rat lat lat lat lat lat lat lat lat lat l	N	CC To EXPIRA	A/L INTRA (1107) (N15/ INSE: (N) 1A ( PAY	CLIGIBILI S N H L: N D	ATION DOT/ DATE TILSZALLES TATE LXMP GUSING: N FISET CLAU	ort i wantes wantes	51771.2 Pupl_t49	011130 	
KA CODE: FN: 003145	40	FRA hite	•	1.	SCA:	NGO	***		
						٠.	er.		]
							-	•	
bles lilas	CO	reneral inse	'A t	3773.0776	e ockiner	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1			
Care, Airio	, ,,	i contra m	2010	MITTINZ CR	* FILL CEC.	STREETS C	u uni		- 1
			. <b>\$</b> 1G	NATURE OF OTH	ER AUTHENTICATI	ON			
• .							-		
٠.		į.			**				
		. •			٠.				1

Form 11508 Use Previous a 721 NAG 2 14 Edition SECRET .

.4.5 W5021 CF 84 005935.

	NUMENT			PREPAREL 104/36/71
A NATURE OF PERSONNEL ACTION  LOS ASSESSMENTS ASSESSMENT ACTION  LOS ASSESSMENTS ASSESSMENT ACTION  A	NEMENT	had a second secon		TECOME OF CONDUCTOR
DAA TARAHAD. MITROMARADALA	NUMENT			
LUCKPERSATION		Ç.		
\ \	<u>\</u>			MULLIANT INCEPEND (N)
FUNDS	3		7 FAM AND NICA	LEPE GIAN-G ANIGHTANI
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	A 19 A	V 10 (\$		and the second second
, , ,	to to v	CF 10 U	213-1000	
9 ORGANIZATIONAL DISIGNATION			TO TOTATION OF OFFICE STATES	and the second s
but winchlun			LISTATUI U	I COLUNCIA, USA
MATTENAL I	histrins	ci CFFACE		
	• • • • •			
A more face to the first	######################################		photo de company or the control of a dear in control of the contro	mars Mau ali mindiligali automomorpos policiare el en a servizio e l'anteg. Alpaccini dagnini paggio e escare,
I, POSITION TITLE			12 Position hymeta	13 CARES SERVES DESIGNATION
KATICKAL IN	lie che		14 14.1	1 St.
4 CLASSIFICATION SCHIDULT (GS.		IS OCCUPATIONAL SERIES	16 GPADE AND SHIP	17 2,327 20 8611
•	•			<b>េ</b> ប់ថ <b>់</b>
AN AMERICA	FEE	Juddaese Juddaese	5% K	30 100.9clc1: 402211
EDER: INCERS AY CASIS: D  FF DATE: OCI  AX STAPF: N  CAVEL: NEM  DEL ELAVE: U  CUISE PAY: N  LEP INCES: N	CONTRACTOR  CAPTURATE  AND TENENTAL  AND CAPTURA  AND TENENTAL  MARKET  MARKET	kīs/cliviel r:	SZERNATION	STATES POST ENDALS H H STO SEVES H H STO SEVES H
(A (CDU: N: DOSI494 AL: IILMS FR	PAA AIL		NSCA: M	UUE: UEU VAIA
		SIGNATURE OR	OTHER AUTHERICATION	,
	na termina a productiva de la companione	3.0.11.0.2		ه ساله میساند به در

form 11/108 Use Previous 8.72 MFG 2.74 Edition

SECRET

Famelie (4) ar olleda

/ 4 5

		NOTIFICATION OF	PERSONNEL AC	TION	
1 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	61.50 #UM	e and the second community of the second company of the second com	***************************************	ang, ang, ang	<del></del>
I MUST OF PRESIDENCE ATTENT	Olvay Ve	<u> </u>	4 (PR(10) (47)	S CARESCAY OF EMPLOYMENT  Stories of the Control of	SDEPENS ON
	1 7 Y	V TO CF	130 W W1	र दिस्स देखा प्र	A AUTORTY
A FUNDS	5 N 1	U 10 U	2134160		
P CREATIZATIONAL DESGNATIONS  OUT DIRECTURATIONAL INTERNAL INTERNA		E OFFICE	10 PARTIE OF SHADE	stance I de Cuidourie, es	USA
· 	•	•			
11. POSITION TITLE		and the state of t	1: ADUDA KARA	. IS CHAID SEARCH DE	SIGNATION
NATIONAL INTE		15 OXCUPATIONAL SERIES	No :	7 St. Ag. 13 AS.	
H. GASSIFICATION SCHEDULE COS. GR. 49 C. L.N. FIKHANI	Fee	0132.65	18 Geale 440 3189		OCG: 46LLT: OSIE75
TAX STAFFE N TRAVEL: NRN. HOME LEAVE: D LEGISL PAY: N STOP INCES: N	VEISTH L : NONE LE	CONGENITY COMP REV. GOVI SERVE IND: OF STRACT INFORMATION DATE: OF STRACT INFORMATION DEPOSITE OF STRACT	ndStatiei (V: V = 0 (U)(X = -	TED GENTIO EN PRISONE PARTICIPA DE LA ETRI SEL CALLA ETRI SEL CALL	UMP: EAN: II: OUT UC1175 GAL: N I: N
PRA CUDE: SFN: 0031454	PAR NICI	N is	Gart	MOLE ≠	and processing the second seco
	. •			* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		SIGNATURE OF OTHE	PAUTHENING ATOM		
	*				

SECRET

TIMERCAT C. P. OCVAZZ

Mr. David E. Murphy

Dear Mr. Murphy:

The United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, hereby contracts with you as an intermittent consultant and you, by your signature below, hereby contract with the United States Government, according to the following terms and conditions.

- 1. Status. Your legal status under this agreement is that of an independent contractor. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as implying the creation of an employee-employer relationship.
- 2. Service. In consideration of the fee set-out in the next paragraph, you agree to make yourself available to the contracting office and provide consultation as requested in a place and time as mutually agreed.
- 3. Fee. In full consideration for your service as an intermittent consultant, you will be paid a fee calculated at the daily rate of \$138.48. Said fees shall not exceed a total of \$8,088 under this contract.
- 4. Taxes and Withholdings. The Agency will make no deductions or withholdings for income tax or social security from the fees paid you. Rather, an IRS Form 1090 will be issued to you on a calendar year basis or upon the termination of this contract. You acknowledge that it is your responsibility to satisfy both your Federal and self-employment tax liabilities.
- 5. Expenses. You will be provided funds for travel and such other expenditures as are in consonance with the service you are to provide when authorized by the contracting office, such authorizations not to exceed those provided to employees under Agency regulations. Accountings for such funds will be rendered in conformance with Agency regulations.

- 5. Secrecy. By virtue of this contract, you will become privy to employees, associates, plans, programs, methods and other information of the Central Intelligence Agency, in particular, and the U.S. Intelligence Community, in general. As a specific condition of this contract, you agree to keep forever secret, all classified information so obtained, to refrain from presenting a paper, writing for publication, making a speech through any media or forum, or other public statement, factual or fictional, on a subject related to classified programs and functions of the Agency or the Intelligence Community, without the prior authorization of the Director.
- 7. Term. This contract is effective as of 1 July 1976 and shall continue thereafter through 30 September 1977 unless sooner terminated by mutual consent of the parties hereto or by seven (7) days, written notice from one party to the other.

Witness the following signatures and seals.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY	·.	-
BY: Contracting Officer	J 3	Jul 71
BY: David E. Murphy	Date	

Mr. David E. Murphy

Dear Mr. Murphy:

Effective 15 April 1976 your current consultant agreement is amended by substituting the following paragraph for (3).

"3. Fee. In full consideration for your service as an intermittent consultant, you will be paid a fee calculated at the daily rate of \$138.48. Said fees shall not exceed a total of \$8,088 under this contract."

All other provisions of the agreement remain in full force and effect.

hi Director of Personnel

	SENDER WILL CH	HECK CLA HEATION	TOP AND			
	UNCLASSIFIE	CONFIDE	NTIAL:	SECRET		
;	OFFI	CIAL ROUTING	G SLIP			
TO.	NAMEAN	O ADDRESS	DATE	INTIALS		
1	DD/Pers-SP	17	MAY 1976	M		
3				1 an		
3	DD/Pera	7 MAY 1976	17 MAY.	p76		
4						
5	D/Pers	161 LUW 2 6	<b>b</b>	II		
6	Chip, C	PD		<u> </u>		
	ACTION	DIRECT REPLY	·	REPLY		
	APPROVAL	DISPATCH.	RETURM SIGNATURE			
	COMMENT	INFORMATION				
-+	£0464×464	INTURBATION	1 31 GUALO	#£		
tem	arksı	allegelangstampstampstate spiktering en mengelaken men en keleberaken en e	, ·	the state of the s		
	Recommattached required the per annum consultant conform \$7,797	nend D/Pers apest from the AC n ceiling limitat ntract for Mr. I to \$8,088. Th neet the 90% rule	DOCI to it ion of the David E. It is \$291 in	ncrease Murphy		
	Recommattached required the per annum consultant confrom \$7,797 will exactly many consultant confrom \$1,000 mill exactly many consultant confrom \$1,000 mill exactly many confront solutions.	est from the AC n ceiling limitat ntract for Mr. I to \$8,088. Th neet the 90% rul	DOCI to i ion of the David E. is \$291 in e.	ncrease Murphy		
	Recommattached requirements and the per annum consultant confrom \$7,797 will exactly markets.	est from the AC ceiling limitat itract for Mr. I to \$8,088. The cet the 90% rule	DOCI to it ion of the David E. is \$291 in e.	ncrease Hurphy crease		
faultman.	Recommattached required the per annun consultant confrom \$7,797 will exactly meaning the second representation of the second represe	est from the AC n ceiling limitat ntract for Mr. I to \$8,088. Th neet the 90% rul	DOCI to it ion of the David E. is \$291 in e.	ncrease Murphy		

13 May 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief, Contract Personnel Division, OP

**SUBJECT** : Contract Amendment - David E. Murphy

It is requested that the consultant contract for Mr. David E. Murphy be amended to provide for an increase in the total authorized fee from \$7,797 to \$8,088. It is further requested that this amendment be effective retroactive to 15 April 1976.

Administrative Officer, DCI

APPROVED: Tivh Vancey 7 May 16
Director of Personnel Date

ADMINISTRATIVE-INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mr. David E. Murphy

Dear Mr. Murphy:

The United States Government, as represented by the Central Intelligence Agency, hereby contracts with you as an intermittent consultant and you, by your signature below, hereby contract with the United States Government, according to the following terms and conditions.

- 1. Status. Your legal status under this agreement is that of an independent contractor. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as implying the creation of an employee-employer relationship.
- 2. Service. In consideration of the fee set-out in the next paragraph, you agree to make yourself available to the contracting office and provide consultation as requested in a place and time as mutually agreed.
- 3. Fee. In full consideration for your service as an intermittent consultant, you will be paid a fee calculated at the daily rate of \$138.48. Said fees shall not exceed a total of \$7,797 under this contract.
- 4. Taxes and Withholdings. The Agency will make no deductions or withholdings for income tax or social security from the fees paid you. Rather, an IRS Form 1099 will be issued to you on a calendar year basis or upon the termination of this contract. You acknowledge that it is your responsibility to satisfy both your Federal and self-employment tax liabilities.
- 5. Expenses. You will be provided funds for travel and such other expenditures as are in consonance with the service you are to provide when authorized by the contracting office, such authorizations not to exceed those provided to employees under Agency regulations. Accountings for such funds will be rendered in conformance with Agency regulations.
- 5. Secrecy. By virtue of this contract, you will become privy to employees, associates, plans, programs, methods and other information of the Central intelligence Agency, in particular, and the U.S. Intelligence Community, in general. As a specific condition of this contract, you agree to keep forever secret, all classified information so obtained, to refrain from presenting a paper, writing for publication, making a speech through any media or forum, or other public statement on the subject of intelligence, factual or fictional, on a subject related to programs and functions of the Agency or the Intelligence Community, without the prior written authorization of the Director.

7. Term. This contract is effective as of 11 August 1975 and shall continue thereafter through 30 June 1976 unless sooner terminated by mutual consent of the parties hereto or by seven (7) days' written notice from one party to the other. This contract may be extended by a simple, mutually attested letter amendment hereto for periods of not more than one year or for any fractional increment thereof.

Witness the following signatures and seals.

Social Security Number

CENTI	RAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY	<b></b>
BY.		Date 13 Clerg 75
BY:	Onit Murphy	11 Chapens 1875
	David E. Murphy	Date

	**************************************		Filled, 1				·
	JUS	TIFICATIO		SULTANT			
1. NAME OF CONSULTANT (LAST	·First-Middle		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del>- 1 July 1</del> 9	76 - 3	O montonibe	P 1977
1 011 Murphy, David I	•	4. DIVISIO				\$1-36,46 pc	1 <b>P: Ga</b> 7 . • 7
CHOCOPING PROJECTION THR	G COMMENT 1.4.	MO		7. NIMER OF DE	0845 80 81 21568	TECHTATED USE. L FEAR	
a. DUTIES TO BE PERFORMED DU	RING NERT FISCA	L FEED AND	JUSTIFICATI	ON FER 4(1897)	5%3		60
			•				
			• • .				
Consultant on	subjects	of Natio	onal In	telligeno	e int	erest.	
							•
<u> </u>					٠.		•
							•
				• • •			
			4.1				
				•	•	-	
			*				
	:						
				•			
•						* **	•
	•	. *				•	
	• • •	*					
*		,				•	
					i		
•	•	. •					
		·			•	4, 4	*.*
	. •					•	1
	•	,			-	. •	
			•				
CERTIFY THAT THE SERV						is of this (	METER,
THIS DATE				PONNING DITTE			
· 045 Apr¥l 1976	· George	A. Gar	ver, jr	., 574217	SIC		
SV FAA	1			······································			

SECRET

7/29/25

Executive Registry

21 July 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR: Director of Central Intelligence

**THROUGH** 

Director of Personnel

General Counsel

FROM

Administrative Officer, DCI

SUBJECT

Consultant Status for Mr. David E. Murphy

- 1. Action Requested: This memorandum requests your approval for the use of Mr. David Murphy, as a consultant at the rate of \$138.48 per day (GS-15, step 10). Mr. Murphy retired from the Agency (CIARDS) on 18 July 1975 as a GS-18, step 1.
- 2. Basic Data: Mr. Murphy will serve as a consultant to the National Intelligence Officer for Special Activities providing counsel and advice across a wide range of subjects pertaining to the Soviet Union. Because of his broad background in Soviet intelligence matters, he is uniquely qualified to furnish assistance in Community collection programs stimulated by the NIO/SA, and designed to focus the Community's efforts against key questions posed by the Soviet target.

3. <u>Recommendation</u>: Your approval to engage Mr. Murphy as an Agency consultant is requested.

Administrative Officer, DCI

#### Attachments:

(a) Certification of Ethical Conduct

- (b) Statement of Employment & Financial Interests
- (c) Certification of Using Official

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

# ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE JNLY

-2-

SUBJECT: Consultant Status for Mr. David E. Murphy

	2 8 JUL 197 <b>5</b>
A Director of Personnel	Date
	31 7.16. 152
Son General Counsel	31 July 1873
rector of Central Intelligence 🦯 🦯	7

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

### CERTIFICATION OF USING OFFICIAL

I am seeking to acquire the services of the individual named herein as a consultant to me in connection with CIA work for which I have a responsibility. I hereby certify that I have read his Statement of Employment and Financial Interests (SEFI) and that I do not intend to utilize him in any work which, directly or indirectly, involves any company, institution, or entity listed on his SEFI except as noted below. (List below organizations involved. If NONE, SO STATE.) If subsequent to this certification, this consultant will be required to perform any CIA work which involves any of the organizations listed on his SEFI not noted below, I will forward to the Office of General Counsel a revised certification. I further certify that I have read and understand 18 U.S.C. 208 (P.L. 87-849, § 208)

WAME OF CONSULTANT						
Murphy, David E.		•	•			•
None None			erenteten er en gen gen gen gen	ratingenden viceorenaens	uurupmymatemud ta pateurlinnyy	timmyrhare ewske-readumne-de
	·		·			
			•	٠.		·
	*				<i>:</i>	
17 July 75	USING PREJENT	en e		c	DINI	
7 3	•	APPROVAL				
31 July 1975	OFFICE OF GENER	at conside			,	
2552		7	•			(2-08)

# STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL INTEREST

FOR

DAVID E. MURPHY

I certify that I have read and understand Section III of Executive Order 11222 relating to "Standards of Ethical Conduct for Special Government Employees."

Dails Murphy Signature July 17, 1975

Executive Registry

21 July 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR: Director of Central Intelligence

THROUGH

Director of Personnel

General Counsel

FROM

: Administrative Officer, DCI

SUBJECT

Consultant Status for Mr. David E. Murphy

- 1. Action Requested: This memorandum requests your approval for the use of Mr. David Murphy, as a consultant at the rate of \$138.48 per day (GS-15, step 10). Mr. Murphy retired from the Agency (CIARDS) on 18 July 1975 as a GS-18, step 1.
- 2. Basic Data: Mr. Murphy will serve as a consultant to the National Intelligence Officer for Special Activities providing counsel and advice across a wide range of subjects pertaining to the Soviet Union. Because of his broad background in Soviet intelligence matters, he is uniquely qualified to furnish assistance in Community collection programs stimulated by the NIO/SA, and designed to focus the Community's efforts against key questions posed by the Soviet target.

3. Recommendation: Your approval to engage Mr. Murphy as an Agency consultant is requested.

Administrative Officer, DCI

#### Attachments:

(a) Certification of Ethical Conduct

(b) Statement of Employment & Financial Interests

(c) Certification of Using Official

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

SUBJECT:	Consultant	Status	for M	r. David E.	Murphy

Comments:

(a) On the basis of the information supplied above, this request appears to meet the policy requirements of HR 20-52, Consultants.

28 JUL 1975 Date al Director of Personnel

(b) Subject is cleared for Conflict of Interest.

3 1 JUL 1975 Date

Director of Central Intelligence

W. E. Colta 1 AUG 1975 APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

ADMINISTRATIVE - INTERNAL USE ONLY

## SECURITY APPROVAL

DATE : 6 August 19	75			
YOUR REPUBLICE: 98119:DCI/AG	O (NIO)			
CAGE NO.: 31454				<b>.</b>
TO : Director of Per	sonnel			
ATTI :	орсян,	SE67 Hq.		
CUBJECT : MURPHY, Davi	d E.			
1. This is to inform you tappointment specified in Headquarters Regulation classified information performance of duties.	n your request is 10-3 and 20-	t under the p -5 including	rovisions of	
<ol> <li>Unless arrangements are this approval becomes i</li> </ol>	made for entr	ance on duty	within 90 days	•
3. As sect of the entrance		•		
A personal		*	Security must t	e arranged.
,				
4. Consultant.		2		
			· ·	
POR THE DIRECTOR	OF SECURITY:			· .
		•		
	FOR L	Unier, Clear	ance Division,	08
1173 :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		FREEDO	EXEMPT FROM M OF INFORMATION A	CT (8)

					-
·	·	* 5545363	CA3 (99)		
	REQUEST FOR	SECURITY CLEA	RANCE		DE QUEST DATE (6-11)
AME (Last-First-Mi	·/die)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(12-24)	FEAR OF BIRTH (29-30)
	n Carid Fill				
OSITION TITLE			The second secon		RECHUIT, REQN. NO. (31-33
OCATION (City, St		ASSIGNMEN (O	Itica, Division, fire	nu h)	SUB-CATEGORY CODE (38)
VFE OF APPLICANT	REGULAR STAFF CONSULTANT SCHOOLS ONLY IF OTHER, SPECIFF;				
YPE OF ASSIGNME	NT AND FUNDS H25	USF	FF V	c,	GPA()R (43-44)
TTACHMENES	PHS APPRION	PHOTOIS	HEROPT OF	REGUEST FOR WAIVER	<u> </u>
CTERANS STATUS	MALE-VETERFO		EMÁLE-VETFRAN		TIPE OF APPLICANT (48)
	MALE-NON-VETEPAN		EMALE-NOW-VETP	PAN	HE AUQUANTERS (50)
VITEE CLEARANC	É REQUESTED	YES		พด	
	PROVISIONAL POP	[] IAS [ Z	THER (Specify)	and the second section of the section of	CLEANANCE REQUIRED (81)
CARANCE REQUIRED	PULL.		Name of the same o	mana manaka unika kutonga 16-66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 66	MECHUITER'S CODE (92-94)
MARKSI		the fire of the	and the second second	Contraction of the Contraction o	/K F PHEF', & SEX (83)
	ed by PCT on a rega	188 1871		-	
			w.		SH. MIL. SERVICE (50)
	dali li divezion dalento usu lue:				LAST DIGIT ONON. CODE 167
and the second s	ស្ត្រាស់ ស្ត្រាស់ ស្ត្រាស់ ស្ត្រាម្រោយ ស្ត្រាស់ ស្ត្រាស់ ស្				mt. Gr. 110, (72-74)
	- ·		San Florida		RECPUIT. SOURCE 178-791
\$	SPACE	BELOW TO BE JA	MPLETED BY OS	ONLY	
			•		, and the state of
		APPROVAL	GRANTED		•
v.	[] PROVISION	IAL		INVITEE	
OR SE	S <u>not</u> a clearance cure areas, a buil d at this time,	FOR ACCESS TO DING BADGE C	CLASSIFIED R AGENCY C	HFORMATIO REDENTIAL I	N, MATERIAL, IS NOT TO BE
FOR T	HE DIRECTOR OF SEC	CURITY		,	
				on the second second second second	
	DATE		€ MIE #, ###	SUMME L SETURITE	· Live (\$40)(6
		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			* • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
377a				•	: